### **RESOLUTION NO. 2635**

### A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE TO ACCEPT TRANSFER OF ROADWAY AUTHORITY ON PORTIONS OF STAFFORD ROAD AND ADVANCE ROAD FROM CLACKAMAS COUNTY TO THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE

WHEREAS, Clackamas County (County) is the current roadway authority on Stafford Road and Advance Road; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners approved Order No. 2017-31 on April 27, 2017 (see **Attachment 1**, attached hereto and fully incorporated herein), which surrenders jurisdiction over a portion of Stafford Road and Advance Road provided the City of Wilsonville (City) accepts this jurisdiction within one year; and

WHEREAS, roadway improvements are required on Stafford Road and Advance Road and for a new signalized intersection at the Advance Road/ Boeckman Road/ Stafford Road/ Wilsonville Road intersection for the West Linn-Wilsonville School District's (School District's) new Meridian Creek Middle School being constructed on property that has been annexed into the City; and

WHEREAS, the City prefers that roads upgraded to urban standards within City limits be designed, permitted, and constructed using the City's Public Works Standards; and

WHEREAS, the improvements to Stafford Road and Advance Road and the Advance Road/ Boeckman Road/ Stafford Road/ Wilsonville Road intersection work have been designed to City of Wilsonville Public Works Standards and will be permitted and inspected by City staff; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to become the road authority for the resulting improved roadway sections; and

WHEREAS, the School District has a hired a contractor and is in the process of constructing such roadway improvements; and

WHEREAS, the School District has acquired all right-of-way and easements needed for the roadway improvements and will transfer such right-of-way and easement acquisitions to the City; and

WHEREAS, the County has allowed the project to move forward to meet the School District's schedule; and

WHEREAS, the Intergovernmental Cooperative Agreement approved by City Council on January 5, 2017, provides assurance that the City will seek a road authority transfer on sections of Stafford Road and Advance Road and allows the construction process to continue.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. To accept transfer of the roadway authority for sections of approximately 27,700 square feet of Stafford Road and 54,900 square feet Advance Road from the County to the City as provided in County Order No. 2017-31.
- 2. This resolution becomes effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 5th day of June, 2017 and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

Tim Knapp, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sandra C. King, City Recorder, MMC

SUMMARY OF VOTES:

Mayor KnappYesCouncil President StarrExcusedCouncilor StevensYesCouncilor LehanYesCouncilor AkervallYes

Attachments: Attachment 1 – Clackamas County Order No. 2017-31

# BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CLACKAMAS COUNTY, STATE OF OREGON

In the matter of transferring to the City of Wilsonville, jurisdiction over a portion of Stafford Road and Advanced Rd, County Road No. 1208 and X-24, DTD No. 30054 and 31035 Order No. 2017-31 Page 1 of 2

This matter coming before the Board of County Commissioners as a result of a request from the City of Wilsonville pursuant to ORS 373.270(6), by Resolution Number 2608, dated January 5, 2017, and the preceding negotiation between the City of Wilsonville and Clackamas County Department of Transportation and Development to transfer portions of the following road:

Road Name	Cnty #	DTD #	From	To	Square Feet
Stafford Road	1208	30054	MP 0.00	MP 0.09	27,700 sf
Advanced Road	X-24	31035	MP 2.63	MP 2.46	54,900 sf

It further appearing to the Board that the request by the City of Wilsonville expired by its terms on April 5, 2017 but the parties still desire to complete the transfer of portions of Stafford Road and Advance Road to the City of Wilsonville; and

It further appearing to the Board that said transfer of jurisdiction has been recommended by M. Barbara Cartmill, Director of the Department of Transportation and Development; and,

It further appearing to the Board that said transfer of jurisdiction is in the best interest of the citizens of Clackamas County; and,

It further appearing to the Board that pursuant to ORS 373.270, notice of the hearing on this matter was provided by publication in the Wilsonville Spokesman on 03/22/17, 03/29/17, 04/05/17 and 04/12/17; now therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Clackamas County hereby surrenders jurisdiction over a portion of Stafford Road and Advanced Road provided the City of Wilsonville accepts jurisdiction by April 27, 2018; and,

#### IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that, upon

acceptance by the City of Wilsonville pursuant to ORS 373.270(7), Clackamas County's jurisdiction over a portion of Stafford Road and Advanced Road shall cease, and full and absolute jurisdiction of said portions of roadway for all purposes of repair, construction, improvement and the levying and collection of assessments shall be transferred to the City of Wilsonville and shall vest as of the date set forth under ORS 373.270(7); and,

Attachment 1 to Resolution No. 2635

# BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CLACKAMAS COUNTY, STATE OF OREGON

In the matter of transferring to the City of Wilsonville, jurisdiction over a portion of Stafford Road and Advanced Rd, County Road No. 1208 and X-24, DTD No. 30054 and 31035 Order No. Page 2 of 2 2017 - 31

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, upon acceptance by the City of Wilsonville, as provided above, 27,700 square feet of Stafford Road and 54,900 square feet of Advanced Road more or less, be removed from the County's Road Inventory; and,

#### IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that

copies of this Order be submitted to the Clackamas County Clerk's office for recording and that copies be subsequently sent without charge to the Clackamas County Surveyor, Tax Assessor, Finance/Fixed Asset Offices, and DTD Engineering.

ADOPTED this 21 day of April 2017.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Chair

Recording Secretary

11.11EKCA	HETUANTO: Engreening	
MORNER	Laure PH EXT_	